

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1563

By COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AND MILITARY AFFAIRS

February 15

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after the semicolon insert “creating new provisions;”.
- 2 On page 2, line 18, delete “or”.
- 3 In line 20, delete “and” and insert “or
- 4 “(iv) A member of the Public Health Service of the United States Department of Health and
- 5 Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with the Army or Navy of the United States;
- 6 and”.
- 7 In line 45, delete “or”.
- 8 On page 3, line 1, delete the period and insert “; or
- 9 “(C) The Public Health Service of the United States Department of Health and Human Services,
- 10 when detailed by proper authority for duty with the Army or Navy of the United States.”.
- 11 In line 25, delete “or” and insert a comma and after “Administration” insert “or Public Health
- 12 Service of the United States Department of Health and Human Services”.
- 13 On page 4, line 10, delete the first “and” and insert a comma.
- 14 In line 11, after “Administration” insert “and members of the Public Health Service of the
- 15 United States Department of Health and Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with
- 16 the Army or Navy of the United States”.
- 17 In line 15, delete “or” and insert a comma.
- 18 In line 16, after “Administration” insert “or a member of the Public Health Service of the United
- 19 States Department of Health and Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with the
- 20 Army or Navy of the United States”.
- 21 On page 5, line 25, delete “or”.
- 22 In line 26, after “Administration” insert “or of a member of the Public Health Service of the
- 23 United States Department of Health and Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with
- 24 the Army or Navy of the United States”.
- 25 In line 30, delete “and” and insert a comma.
- 26 In line 31, after “Administration” insert “and members of the Public Health Service of the
- 27 United States Department of Health and Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with
- 28 the Army or Navy of the United States”.
- 29 On page 6, line 2, delete “or” and insert a comma.
- 30 In line 3, after “ministration” insert “or a member of the Public Health Service of the United
- 31 States Department of Health and Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with the
- 32 Army or Navy of the United States”.
- 33 In line 42, delete “or” and insert a comma.
- 34 In line 43, after “Administration” insert “or a member of the Public Health Service of the United
- 35 States Department of Health and Human Services detailed by proper authority for duty with the

1 Army or Navy of the United States”.

2 On page 8, delete line 25.

3 In line 26, delete the period and insert “; and

4 “(E) The Public Health Service of the United States Department of Health and Human Services
5 while detailed by proper authority for duty with the Army or Navy of the United States.”.

6 On page 9, delete lines 19 through 21 and insert:

7 **“SECTION 12. (1) As used in this section:**

8 **“(a) ‘Child’ means a child, adopted child or stepchild of a service member.**

9 **“(b) ‘Community college’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 341.005.**

10 **“(c) ‘Qualified student’ means a child, a spouse or an unremarried surviving spouse of a
11 service member.**

12 **“(d) ‘Service member’ means a person who:**

13 **“(A) As a member of the Armed Forces of the United States, died on active duty; or**

14 **“(B) Was a member of the Armed Forces of the United States, was 100 percent disabled
15 as the result of a military service connected disability and died as the result of that disabili-
16 ty.**

17 **“(2) Subject to subsections (3) to (7) of this section, a community college shall waive tu-
18 ition for a qualified student for courses that may lead to a certificate from a community
19 college or to an associate degree.**

20 **“(3)(a) The maximum waiver granted under this section is the total number of credit
21 hours that equals two years of full-time attendance at a community college.**

22 **“(b) Notwithstanding paragraph (a) of this subsection, a waiver may not exceed the total
23 number of credit hours the qualified student needs to graduate with a certificate from a
24 community college or an associate degree.**

25 **“(4) A waiver may be granted under this section only for credit hours for courses that
26 are offered by a community college and are available for enrollment, regardless of whether
27 the qualified student attends the course and pays tuition.**

28 **“(5) Except as provided in subsection (7) of this section, a qualified student may receive
29 a waiver under this section if the student:**

30 **“(a) At the time of application for a waiver, is considered a resident of this state for the
31 purpose of determining tuition to be paid at a community college; and**

32 **“(b) Has been admitted to a community college for a program leading to a certificate
33 from a community college or an associate degree.**

34 **“(6) A child who applies for a waiver under this section must be 23 years of age or
35 younger at the time the child applies for the waiver.**

36 **“(7) A qualified student is not eligible to receive a waiver under this section for any
37 school year in which the student received a Marine Gunnery Sergeant John David Fry
38 Scholarship under section 1002 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2009 (P.L. 111-32).**

39 **“SECTION 13. Section 12 of this 2012 Act and the amendments to ORS 341.529, 341.531,
40 351.642, 351.643 and 353.200 by sections 5 to 9 of this 2012 Act first apply to the 2012-2013
41 school year.**

42 **“SECTION 14. This 2012 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
43 peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2012 Act takes effect
44 on its passage.”.**